GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 4246
(To be answered on the 19th March 2020)

COMPLAINTS OF WORKERS AND STAFF OF INDIAN AIRLINES

4246. SHRI SUNIL KUMAR MONDAL

Will the Minis__ter of CIVIL AVIATION
oilors faatotr disft - be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Government has received any complaints regarding
salary, work schedule etc. on behalf of Indian Airlines workers and staff; and

(b) if s0, the details thereof, State/UT/Airport-wise along with the action taken
in this regard?

ANSWER

Minister of State (IC) in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
A PR AP A 0 7 | RO (Shri Hardeep Singh Puri)

(a) and (b): Yes, Sir. Representations on various issues including salary, work
schedule etc are received from time to time which are generally addressed by
Air India for arriving at an amicable solution. A joint representation has
recently been received from Indian Commercial Pilots Association (ICPA),
Indian Pilots Guild (IPG), Air Corporations Employees Union (ACEU), All
India Cabin Crew Association (AICCA), Indian Aircraft Technicians
Association(TATA) Air India Employees Union (AIEU) and All India Aircraft
Engineers Association (ATIAEA) inter-alia, raising issues related to
disinvestment/ privatisation of Air India and suggesting ways to
improve/address operational/financial concerns of Air India. The
concerns/interests of the employees of Air India will be safeguarded in
accordance with the guidelines of Department of Investment and Public Asset
Management, Ministry of Finance on strategic disinvestment of CPSEs and
same will be reflected in the Share Purchase Agreement to be signed with new
owner. -

So far as the payment of salaries and allowances are concerned, there have
been slight delays in payment. However, the salaries are being paid to all
employees including pilots of Air India on a regular monthly basis.
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